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Brainstorming Cases

Republic of Korea: abuse of dominance in the mechanical engineering sector

In 2007, the Korea Fair Trade Commission (KFTC) imposed corrective measures and a fine of 23 billion Won (approximately US$23.5mn) on Hyundai Motor Company for the abuse of its dominant position. Based on complaints regarding the company filed with KFTC and facts gathered through KFTC’s own initiative, the competition authority conducted on-site investigations of Hyundai Motor Company and its sales agents.

These investigations revealed that the company had engaged in the following activities: 
(a) 
It had prevented its sales agents from relocating their stores. 

(b) 
It had signed an agreement with its labour union to place restrictions on sales agents while hiring sales representatives. This had been done because local affiliates of the labour union had asked the company to maintain and further reinforce such restrictions.

(c) 
It had set annual sales quotas and allocated them among local headquarters.

KFTC found that the company had violated the Monopoly Regulation and Fair Trade Act as 

(1) it had abused its dominant position by: 

(a) 
placing restrictions on relocation of stores by its sales agents; 

(b) 
placing restrictions on recruitment of sales representatives by sales agents; and 

(c) 
forcing its sales agents to fulfill excessive sales quotas

and

(2) it had obstructed the business of its competitors.

As a result, KFTC ordered the company to 

(a) 
eliminate the restrictions on relocation of stores and recruitment of sales representatives 

(b) 
eliminate the fulfillment of excessive sales quotas 

(c) 
modify or eliminate some of the contract terms signed with its sales agents within 60 days and 

(d) 
cancel or modify the agreement with its labour union, including local affiliates. 

Along with these corrective measures, KFTC imposed a fine of 23 billion Won (approximately US$23.5mn), based on the company’s turnover during the period the violations took place.

Portugal: abuse of dominance in the telecommunications sector

In 2007, the Portuguese Competition Authority (PCA) imposed a fine of €38mn (approximately US$59mn) on PT Comunicações for the abuse of its dominant position violating article 6(1) and (3)(b) of the National Competition Act
 and article 82 of the Treaty establishing the European Community. According to Portuguese and European law, the abuse of a dominant position is violative of the law and not the fact of holding that position.

The case was initiated in 2003 when TvTel lodged a complaint. This was followed by another complaint by Cabovisão in 2004. Both were competitors of PT Comunicações and alleged that PT Comunicações had refused access to its underground conduit network. During the investigations, unannounced inspections were carried out on the premises of PT Comunicações. 

The PCA found that PT Comunicações held a dominant position
 in the market for access to infrastructure for the laying of cables, and infrastructure for electronic communication networks, as well as in the relevant downstream markets. It also found that PT Comunicações – the national telecom incumbent – had denied access to its underground conduit network (which was an essential infrastructure) to its competitors in downstream markets, TvTel and Cabovisão. Due to this refusal, the competitors of PT Comunicações were unable to install their cable network to around 73,000 homes, thus limiting the offer of cable television, broadband Internet and landline telephone services. Consequently, 73,000 homes were unable to choose a cable television provider other than CATVP-TV Cabo Portugal, a company whose majority shareholder was the PT Group. Furthermore, this refusal of PT Comunicações prevented market access to some important urban areas in Portugal.

The behaviour of PT Comunicações’ manifested its purpose and outcome, that of preventing, restricting or distorting competition in the market, infringing both national and European competition laws. The affected markets were those of pay television, retail broadband Internet and retail landline telephone services. 

Introduction

The thrust of the Competition Law 2004 of Vietnam is not so much on dominance but its abuse. It seeks to check the behavioural issues of market practices, rather than structural ones because ‘bigness’ or scale is no longer as important as it used to be. The VCL 2004 provides not only the definition of several conducts which will amount to abuses of dominance but also that of dominance.

In a globalising economy, the size of the markets can be large or small and the effects of dominance are felt accordingly. For example, the merger of two enterprises operating in a small town may lead to dominance and possible abuse. On the other hand, in a market, which is subject to easy import competition, even just two large enterprises functioning in the whole country can merge and not be dominant.

In this module, we discuss the concept of abuse of dominance and examine some of the cases related to it with some insights into similar contemporary practices.

What is dominant position?

According to the Competition Law 2004 of Vietnam, ‘enterprises shall be considered to hold dominant positions in the market if they have market shares of 30 percent or more in the relevant market or are capable of restricting competition considerably’, whereas ‘groups of enterprises shall be considered to hold the dominant positions in the market if they take concerted action to restrict competition and fall into one of the following cases: (a) two enterprises having total market share of 50 percent or more in the relevant market; (b) three enterprises having total market share of 65 percent or more in the relevant market; (c) four enterprises having total market share of 75 percent or more in the relevant market’.
    
(For a discussion on the concept of relevant markets and the VCL, please see the Module on Competition Analysis, Part 9 & 10.)
It is clear from these provisions that the VCL follows the usual method of defining market dominance (and group dominance) on the basis of a single firm [or a group of firms’ combined] ‘market share’. However, as many critics have pointed out, market share is not always a correct indicator of dominant position for a multitude of reasons. 

First, the standard market definition test essentially asks whether a hypothetical monopoly supplier of a particular product/service in a particular area would find it profitable to increase prices by a small but significant non-transitory amount, i.e. 5 to 10 percent. However, in abuse cases, this may lead to an error regarding the definition of the relevant market, which is commonly referred to as the “Cellophane Fallacy” (after the 1956 US Du Pont case in which this issue arose). In this case, Du Pont (a cellophane producer) argued that cellophane was not a separate relevant market since it competed with flexible packaging materials such as aluminium foil, wax paper and polyethylene. The problem was that Du Pont, being the sole producer of cellophane, had set prices at the monopoly level, and it was at this level that consumers viewed those other products as substitutes. Instead, at the competitive level, consumers viewed cellophane as a unique relevant market (a small but significant increase in prices would not have them switching to goods like wax or the others).
 If the relevant product market was ‘all flexible packaging material’, then Du Pont’s share was only 20 percent. But if instead, the relevant product market was just cellophane, Du Pont had 75 percent of the market. 

Second, it is not necessary that a single firm which possesses a high market share is also in possession of market power. Small market shares may be consistent with market power. Indeed, this would be the case when several small firms collude to control a market. For example, 10 firms with 10 percent of the market each may collude to charge monopolistic prices. 

Third, large market shares may be consistent with low market power. Indeed, potential entry may significantly reduce incumbent firms’ market share. For firms with a large market share, the presence and nature of barriers to entry is a much more useful guide to policy than the market shares themselves.
 Thus, crucial to the proper implementation of an anti-monopoly law (in particular assessment of dominance) is a thorough analysis of entry barriers since a firm may not exercise significant market power over time in the absence of barriers to new entrants in the relevant market. However, all too often the issue of entry barriers is undermined in competition laws. For instance, the common practice in US and EU competition laws suggests that while most efforts have been devoted to determining the relevant market and assessing market power (usually in terms of market share), little (or at least not enough) attention has been paid to entry barriers. 

Finally, the law also fails to mention/take note of the market shares or countervailing power of other participants in the relevant market. Suppose a firm, which had some strategic behaviours possibly in violation of the law, is found to hold 35% share of the relevant market, whereas there are other firms in the same market which hold the same percentage shares, or even bigger ones. In that case, it remains questionable whether that firm would still be considered a dominant market player and has violated the VCL under its Article 11, and subsequently Article 13.   
The VCL also uses another filter for the dominance test, which is targeted at the capability of an enterprise to restrict competition substantially. The Decree 116 further stipulates that this capability will be defined on the basis of either the enterprise’s financial strength, or its technological strength, or its PRs, and the scale of the distribution network. 
What is abuse of dominant position?

Article 13 of the VCL enumerates situations that invite action as abuse of dominance. It states that ‘enterprises, groups of enterprises holding the dominant position on the market are prohibited from performing the following acts:

1. Selling goods, providing services at prices lower than the aggregate costs in order to eliminate competitors.

2. Imposing irrational buying or selling prices of goods or services or fixing minimum re-selling prices causing damage to customers;
3. Restricting production, distribution of goods, services, limiting markets, preventing technical and technological development, causing damage to customers;

4. Imposing dissimilar commercial conditions in similar transactions in order to create inequality in competition;

5. Imposing conditions on other enterprises to conclude goods or services purchase or sale contracts or forcing other enterprises to accept obligations which have no direct connection with the subject of such contracts; and

6. Preventing new competitors from entering the market.’
There is a fine distinction between defending one’s market position or market share, which is perfectly legal and may involve aggressive competitive behaviour, and exclusionary and anticompetitive behaviour, which is prohibited under the law. Abuse of dominance includes exclusionary and anticompetitive behaviour by charging unfair prices, and restricting quantities, markets and technical development, as opposed to defending one’s market by aggressive competitive behaviour. Abuse of dominance can also be collective, such as a cartel not allowing new entrants into the market.
Types of abuse of dominance

Abuse of dominance is broadly of two types: Exploitative and Exclusionary abuse.

Exploitative abuse

Exploitative abuse means exploiting customers by ignoring the needs of customers and competitors. For example, a hike in cable charges despite the Telecom Regulatory Authority of India (TRAI)’s tariff orders is no surprise to cable TV subscribers across India. Cable operators have the power to abuse their monopoly because all the operating areas are divided among them. Efforts by competing operators usually lead to practices such as cutting cables of competitors or physical threats. Thus, consumers do not have the choice to use the services of another cable operator but to accept the rates and service as provided in their area. 

The various ways in which exploitative abuse could be exercised are:

· tying, bundling, forced line selling;

· price discrimination;

· IPR abuses; and
· excessive pricing or price gouging.

Exclusionary abuse

Exclusionary abuse involves exclusion of competitors. For example, in some states in India, truck operators are not allowed to load and unload goods within the route unless they become part of the truck association. The truck association charges tariffs almost 35-40 percent higher than the prevailing market rates to the non-members truck owners. It happened in Makrana in Rajasthan where the marble sawing plants had to shut down and move to Kishangarh. 

The ways in which exclusionary abuse could be exercised are

· refusal to deal, such as denial of essential facilities;

· boycott;

· predatory pricing;

· non-price predation; and

· exclusive dealing arrangements (distributors cannot sell another supplier’s goods or services).

Exploitative abuse

Tying, bundling, forced line selling

Tied selling is the practice of making the sale of one good (the tying goods) to customers conditional on the purchase of a second good (the tied goods). Here the supplier sells a product, which is dependent on the purchase of some other product, usually a slow-moving product (tied product). This tie-in arrangement is such that even if the customer does not want to buy the tied product, he has to buy it in order to get the desired product. It generally happens when there is monopolistic dominance or general scarcity in the market for some goods or services. A good example of this kind of agreement is “full line forcing,” requiring downstream firms to purchase a particular product.

Some kinds of tying, especially by contract, have historically been regarded as anti-competitive as it is implied that one or more components of the package are sold individually by other businesses as their primary product, and thereby this bundling of goods would hurt their business. It is also implied that the company doing this bundling has a significantly large market share so that it would hurt the other companies who sell only single components.

Tying has been defended as maximising overall welfare in a variety of circumstances. If the main product works better with the tied product than with others, the manufacturer may tie the products to avoid quality problems that could lead to product liability lawsuits or loss of reputation. 

Tying is often used when the supplier makes one product that is critical to many customers. By threatening to withhold that key product unless others are also purchased, the supplier can increase sales of less necessary products.

In general, a tie-in cannot be motivated by abuse if the two products are used in fixed proportions (as in the case of industrial goods) or if the tied goods are vertically related i.e., one good is used as an input for the production of the other good.
The Competition Law 2004 of Vietnam does not provide for the prohibition of tying specifically. It, however, prohibits “agreement on imposing on other enterprises conditions on signing of goods or services purchase or sale contracts or forcing other enterprises to accept obligations which have no direct connection with the subject of the contract”
 if the combined market share of the parties to the agreement equals or exceeds 30 percent of the relevant market. (This is of course more in the context of competition restriction agreements rather than abuse of dominance) The Decree 116 explains a little further on this point in Section 1a) of its Article 18. However, it only mentions the illegality of the act of forcing sale agents to sell or supply goods and services, which are not directly related to the subject of the sale contracts.
Cases

Shyam Gas Company

As in any other command and control economy, some goods and services were always in short supply in India, which led to political patronage and exploitation. Businesses exploited the situation through restrictive practices like tie-in sales. One such case, which came before the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Commission (MRTPC) in 1984, was that of Shyam Gas Company, the sole distributor to Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd, of cooking gas cylinders at Hathras (Uttar Pradesh), which was allegedly engaged in the following restrictive practices:

 
giving gas connections to customers only when they purchased a gas stove or hot plate from the company or its sister enterprise, Shyam Jyoti Enterprise; and 

 
charging customers for the supply of fittings and appliances at twice the market price.

The MRTPC held that the company was indulging in an RTP that was prejudicial to public interest. When charged, Shyam Gas Co. agreed to stop the RTP and the MRTPC directed the company to abide by the undertaking. The company was also asked to display, on its notice board, that consumers were free to purchase gas stoves and hot plates from anywhere they liked, and that the release of the gas connection would not be denied or delayed if the stove or hot plate was not purchased from the company or its sister company. This order formed the basis of asking all Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG) dealers to put up a similar notice on their premises.

Microsoft

The most significant case on abuse of dominance is the United States v. Microsoft Corporation
 case. It was alleged that Microsoft Corporation abused its monopoly power in its handling of operating system sales and web browser sales. The issue central to the case was whether Microsoft was allowed to bundle its flagship Internet Explorer (IE) web browser software with its Microsoft Windows operating system. It was further alleged that this unfairly restricted the market for competing web browsers (such as Netscape Navigator or Opera) that were slow to download over a modem or had to be purchased at a store. 

Underlying this dispute were questions over whether Microsoft altered or manipulated its application programming interfaces (APIs) to favour Internet Explorer over third party web browsers; over Microsoft’s conduct in forming restrictive licensing agreements with Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEM computer manufacturers); and Microsoft’s intent in its course of conduct. On April 02, 2000, the judge issued a two-part ruling. His conclusions were that Microsoft had committed monopolisation, attempted monopolisation, and tying in violation of Sections 1 and 2 of the Sherman Act. The proposed remedy was that Microsoft must be broken into two separate units – one to produce the operating system, and the other to produce other software components.

Additionally, Microsoft lost its appeal against an abuse of dominance case brought by the European Commission (EC) in 1998. Microsoft was fined €497mn. The Court’s presiding judge, Bo Vesterdof stated, “The (European) Commission did not err in assessing the gravity and duration of the infringement and did not err in setting the amount of the fine. Since the abuse of a dominant position is confirmed by the Court, the amount of the fine remains unchanged”. 

Furthermore, the Court reiterated the EC’s findings that Microsoft had abused its dominant position by refusing to supply interoperability information and by tying its Windows Media Player. 

Valio Oy

In October 1997, the Competition Council in Finland imposed a fine of FIM5mn (Finnish Markka) (US$1.12mn) on the Finnish dairy products company Valio Oy for an abuse of dominant position in the liquid dairy product markets. According to the rebate table applied by Valio, retailers were granted discounts on the prices of liquid dairy products on the basis of the average value of all the products (liquid dairy products, cheese, fats, ice-cream, snacks and juice) obtained from Valio. In order to get a full discount, retailers had to make all their purchases of liquid dairy products from Valio, which had the effect of tying customers and excluding competitors from the market.  

Wave@, Vietnam 

In 2002, when the demand of the motorcycle labelled "Wave @" in Vietnam was high, tied selling occurred in many shops in such a way that the motorcycle was sold tied with a helmet. In many cases, especially under the centrally planned economic mechanism, when the supply usually fell short of the demand, tied selling practice was very popular.

Netsoft, Vietnam 

In mid-March 2004, the Informatics and Telecom Company in Ho Chi Minh City (NetSoft) forced all of its agents in HCM City to sign contracts containing conditions that each Internet agent must register for selling pre-paid Internet cards in addition to other services that they wish to register; and the revenue for selling such cards must reach at least VNDong 400000 per month.

Ghoten Gas Agency

Ghoten Gas Agency, a Kolhapur based cooking gas supplier in India, was forcing the buyers to buy hot plates at the time of releasing fresh gas connection. The Competition Authority held such a practice, where purchaser of one good is required to purchase some other goods which the customer may not even be interested in, to be a restrictive trade practice. The authority also directed that wherever a customer purchased a hot plate simultaneously with a fresh gas connection, the gas agency should make it clear on the invoice that the hot plates were purchased voluntarily. Further, a notice board should be prominently displayed in the agency’s premises that the customers were free to purchase hot plates either from Ghoten Gas Agency or from any other source.

Voluntary Organisation for the Interest of Consumer Education (VOICE) v. Bharat TV Ltd. & others

In this case, VOICE, a voluntary consumer organisation filed a complaint against the respondents alleging sales of Television sets tied with after sales service for which separate amounts were charged. The service charges formed an integral part of the sale price of the television sets and left no choice to the customers to opt out of it. The Director General (Investigation & Registration) investigated the matter and found the allegations to be true. Thereafter the MRTPC passed an order directing the respondents to cease and desist from the practice.
Price Discrimination

Price discrimination refers to the practice of applying different conditions, normally different prices, to equivalent transactions. For example, the charging of different prices to different customers, or categories of customers, for the same product where the differences in prices do not reflect the quantity, quality or any other characteristics of the items supplied. The following conditions should be fulfilled to be able to practice price discrimination

a) The markets must be separated geographically so that it is not possible to purchase the product in the market where it is cheaper and sell it in the market where it is more expensive. 

b) The nature of the services should be such that they cannot be resold. For example, one cannot avail of the services of a cheaper medical doctor in a government hospital and resell them at a higher price in a private hospital. 
Price discrimination becomes anti-competitive when dominant firms lower prices in particular markets in order to eliminate local competitors. 
Sometimes, law allows price discrimination. Pharmaceutical companies may charge customers living in wealthier countries (such as the US) a much higher price for identical drugs than those living in poorer nations, as is the case with the sale of anti-retroviral drugs in Africa. The ability of pharmaceutical companies to maintain price differences between countries is often reinforced by national drug laws and regulations.
Price discrimination is prohibited in the Competition Law 2004 of Vietnam under its Article 13(4). According to the Law, such are the practices of “imposing dissimilar commercial conditions in similar transactions in order to create inequality in competition”. This is further defined under Article 29 of the Decree 116, which includes the aspect of discriminatory pricing. 
Cases

Nationwide Poles

The South African competition watchdog handed a local firm, Nationwide Poles, a victory over the international oil company Sasol. The tribunal found Sasol – a Johannesburg-based MNC, which converted coal into liquid fuel, such as gasoline, diesel and heating oil – guilty of unlawful price discrimination following a complaint by Nationwide Poles.

Nationwide had originally complained to the Competition Commission. Following an investigation, the Commission concluded that there was no evidence of illegal price discrimination. Nationwide then complained to the tribunal. Nationwide used to buy creosote, a wood-treatment chemical, from Sasol. It had complained that Sasol discriminated against small businesses, claiming that it was entitled to the full discount offered to Sasol’s bigger customers, such as its rival Woodline.
Sasol claimed that it was not a dominant group and that creosote substitutes were freely available. The tribunal disagreed, ruling that Sasol had violated the competition law.

IPR abuses and excessive pricing 
IPRs, by their very nature, create a form of monopoly or, in other words, a degree of economic exclusivity. The creation of that legitimate exclusivity, however, does not necessarily establish the ability to exercise market power or even in case it does confer market power, that dominant position on the market does not by itself constitute an infringement of the rules of competition law. Besides, competition authorities are normally concerned with the abuse of dominant position, whatever the source of such dominance, rather than with any abuse of IPRs. Much, however, also depends on the facts of each case involved. Since IPRs constitute a basis for determining the capability to “restrict competition considerably” of enterprises holding dominant positions in the relevant market,
 abuse of dominance due to an IPR is liable for action under the VCL.

Cases of IPRs-related abuse of dominance may include: 

Monopoly pricing: This is rarely a serious competition concern in developed countries due to the abundance of market substitutes. Meanwhile in developing countries, because the number of available substitutes may be more limited and because most IPR-protected products are owned by foreign interests, monitoring to discipline monopoly pricing practices by IPR holders is of greater significance. An example of monopoly pricing could be in the case of patents.

Patents confer monopoly status to pharmaceutical companies as patents, by their very definition, grant the patent-holder exclusive rights to make, use or sell a product for a specified period. Often such monopoly rights are misused to the detriment of consumers, with companies abusing their dominant position by pricing their patented products at monopolistic profit-maximising levels, thereby severely limiting access to affordable medicine. In India, with the process patent regime in place, the above-mentioned abuse of monopoly power was easily avoided. Now, however, since India has made the transition to the product patent regime in 2005, a monopolist can market any patented product at a high price. 

Cases
Mahyco-Monsanto

The most recent notable example of abuse of dominance in relation to an IPR in India was the Mahyco-Monsanto case. Mahyco-Monsanto was found guilty of price gouging (pricing above the market price when no alternative retailer is available) in a Bt cotton case filed by the Andhra Pradesh government and some civil society organisations before the MRTPC.
 Mahyco–Monsanto was charging an excessively high royalty fee for its Bt gene, which made the seed too expensive for the farmers. As there was no competition due to their IPR on Bt cottonseeds, Mahyco-Monsanto had a monopoly and had acted arbitrarily.

The MRTPC passed an order on May 11, 2006, granting temporary injunction and directed Mahyco-Monsanto not to charge the trait value of Rs 900 for a packet of 450 grams Bt cottonseed during the pendency of the case, and to charge reasonable trait value considering what was charged by the parent company in neighbouring countries like China.

Microsoft

Microsoft is the legitimate owner of the IPRs over the personal computer operating system (PC/OS), which is the company’s original creation. The PC/OS is an essential facility for users to be able to perform applications such as word processing, spreadsheet, etc. This enabled Microsoft to enjoy a monopoly power over licensing the operating systems for PCs (with a 90-percent-plus market share and a substantial applications barrier to entry). Restrictions on end-users and monopoly pricing are among the various abusive conducts committed by the software giant.    

Microsoft does not sell its software to anyone. Instead, it parcels out different bundles of rights with respect to its software. These rights, which are bundled together as a “license,” are the only “products” that Microsoft conveys. Microsoft retains the title and all rights to its software except for those rights, which Microsoft expressly conveys through one of these licenses.

Microsoft enters into one type of license with the original equipment manufacturers (OEMs). The specified purpose of the license with OEMs permits them ‘to pre-install [the software] on PCs sold to end users.’  

On the other hand, Microsoft provides a wholly different license, known as the end-user license agreement (EULA), to customers. Microsoft grants the right to ‘use the software on the PCs’ to and only to end-users. Microsoft’s end-user license is a take-it-or-leave-it proposition and not a product of negotiation. The end users choose to enter the EULA license with Microsoft only when they first begin to use the OS, not at the time of purchase, payment, or other incidents of the transaction.

As a result of Microsoft’s restrictive and exclusionary practices, end users were caused to suffer injury. They were deprived of the benefits of competition, including but not limited to technological innovation, market choice, product variety, and substitutable supply. 

Over time, Microsoft coupled these restrictions with other anticompetitive steps. These included Microsoft’s nearly two-fold increase during 1998 of its prices of licenses for its old and dated (but not obsolete) PC/OS to the level of prices charged for licenses for its new PC/OS (from US$49.00 to US$89.00). 

Radio Telefis Eireann, Ireland

The ECJ, in its decision of 6 April 1995, confirmed that Radio Telefis Eireann (RTE) and Independent Television Publications Limited (ITP), who were the only sources of basic information on programme scheduling, which is indispensable raw material for compiling a weekly television guide, could not rely on national copyright provisions to refuse to provide that information to third parties. Such a refusal, the Court held, in this case constituted the exercise of an intellectual property right beyond its specific subject matter and, thus, an abuse of a dominant position under Article 86 of the Treaty of Rome.

The court argued that RTE and ITP held a dominant position, because they were the only source in Ireland of the basic information necessary to produce weekly television programming guides and were thus in a position to reserve for themselves the secondary market for weekly television guides by excluding all competition from that market. 

The Court considered that, whilst refusal to grant a license in exercising an IPR is not by itself an abuse of a dominant position, it might be an abuse where special circumstances exist. Such circumstances included the lack of an actual or potential substitute for a weekly television guide, the existence of a specific, constant and regular demand for such a guide, and the fact that the refusal to grant a license to Magill to produce such a guide prevented the appearance of a new product on the market which RTE and ITP did not offer.

Director General (I&R) v. Jagson Pal Pharma Ltd.
 
In this case, it was held that excessive pricing having no relationship with the cost of the input is not anticompetitive if such a trade practice does not have the effect of preventing, distorting or restricting competition in the market. Increasing prices of drugs per se is not anti-competitive practice according to the Indian Competition Act. However, it has to be reviewed in the light of the peculiarity of the pharmaceutical market, as consumers are not free to choose the lowest price medicines.

Exclusionary abuse

Refusal to deal

Absent a statute or other special circumstances, a business in a free market has an unlimited right to refuse to do business with any buyer for any reason or for no reason at all. This spirit is upheld by the Competition Law 2004 of Vietnam in its Article 4, which says “Enterprises enjoy freedom to competition within the legal framework. The State protects the lawful right to business competition”.

In this practice, firms that are at different levels of the same production-supply chain agree among themselves not to sell to or buy from certain customers. In other words, they agree to refuse to deal with a third party, normally a competitor of one of them. Although this may be fair marketing strategy for optimising profits and can result in efficiency gains, sometimes such practices may reduce competition in the market and, consequently, could be restrictive in nature. Thus, whether or not such practices are anticompetitive depends on the specific case.

Practices of suppliers to refuse to supply goods to a dealer without reasonable justification are prohibited as they are anti-competitive. Additionally, such practices may prevent third party firms from entering the market because the supplier may refuse to supply goods to a new dealer who may want to stock his products.

Concern arises when a firm is active in upstream and downstream activities and refuses to grant certain facilities to other firms who wish to provide either upstream or downstream services. 

These practices are most anti-competitive if they relate to an essential facility. An essential facility is a facility or infrastructure, without access to which competitors cannot provide services to their customers. Examples of essential facilities include technical information, transport infrastructure (rail, port, airport), pipelines/wire for the supply of water, gas, electricity or telecommunication services.
Refusal to deal/supply is not explicitly mentioned as being prohibited in the Competition Law 2004 of Vietnam, except in Article 13(6) and Article 8(6) as well as other provisions (e.g. Article 14), which seem to prohibit some kinds of discrimination against existing or potential entrants as competitors or retailers of the products made by a firm. Article 20 of the Decree 116/2005, when explaining the concept of restrictive agreements aimed at eliminating from the market firms which are not parties to the agreement (prohibited irrespective of the combined market share of the parties to the agreement under Article 8(7) of the Law), did mention something related to a joint refusal to deal or joint predatory pricing tactics. However, nothing was mentioned in either the Law or the Decree 116/2005 about such unilateral conduct, or an act of restricting access to essential facilities. It was not mentioned either under Article 31 of the Decree 116/2005 about erecting barriers to entry to new competitors, which includes only exclusive dealing and predatory pricing tactics.

Other sectoral regulations in Vietnam, such as the Ordinance No 43/2002 on Posts and Telecommunications and the Electricity Law 2004, however, do mention the obligation on the part of incumbent businesses in these sectors to provide interconnection to their network to competitors on fair terms. The Ordinance No 43/2002 on Posts and Telecommunications, for example, provides for such obligations to be placed on parties who are in a dominant position in respect of provision of interconnect and who control “essential facilities” (though this key term is left undefined). These obligations provide for good faith negotiations and prohibit refusal to interconnect. 

Cases

VHP

VHP, an Australian steel manufacturer that controlled 97 percent of the market, manufactured ‘Y’ bars used as fence posts. VHP used to sell this product only to its subsidiaries for retail selling. Another company, Queensland Wire (QW), manufacturer and seller of barbed wire, tried to purchase ‘Y’ bars from VHP but could only get it at a higher price. At the same time, QW rival AWC, a subsidiary of VHP, sold barbed wires together with ‘Y’ bars supplied by VHP at a lower price. Although VHP did not actually refuse to supply QW, there was no substitute product for the ‘Y’ bar. A judgment by the Australian Competition & Consumer Commission (ACCC) went in favour of QW as the costlier supply was found to have an anticompetitive effect.

Volkswagen

The European Commission (EC) fined Volkswagen AG, Europe’s biggest carmaker, for barring its Italian distributor from selling cars to customers in Germany and Austria. Volkswagen stated that its Audi unit and their distributor had, over a decade, “systematically” rejected orders from foreign customers seeking to take advantage of lower Italian car prices. Under the EU rules, carmakers are allowed to sell through dealers, which offer only one manufacturer’s products, but cannot prevent dealers selling to customers who want to take advantage of cheaper prices. 
The Commission said it had found “written evidence” during 1995 raids on Volkswagen and Audi and their distributor Autogerma, based in the northern Italian town of Verona, of pressure exerted on dealers to refuse cross-border orders. Its investigation concluded that a dozen dealers had their contracts terminated for not respecting Volkswagen’s instructions and a total of 50 had been warned of the risk they would take if they sold outside.

Haryana Urban Development Authority

There have been instances of concentration arising from governments establishing monopolies for various public policy reasons. These Public Sector Units or enterprises may abuse their dominance. Contracts and terms & conditions are drawn up in an opaque and unilateral manner, leaving no choice for the consumer to demand a fair deal. Often this leads to arbitrary behaviour tantamount to abuse. There are numerous cases of this nature. In one case, the MRTPC issued notices to the Haryana Urban Development Authority for taking “undue advantage” of the common man’s helplessness in housing allotment schemes.
 It was alleged that housing schemes were heavily tilted in favour of the agency and that it was indulging in UTPs, ignoring its social responsibility. It had retained deposits (for over six months) of applicants who had been unsuccessful in their housing allotment applications and that too without paying interest.

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited

In India, the BSNL (Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited) declined to share infrastructure with competitors in the market.
 BSNL has over 60% of all access customers and has towers, buildings, offices, qualified staff, etc. BSNL being India’s largest internet provider, had created barriers for competing Internet Service Providers by making it difficult to use the net. The Internet Service Providers Association often complained to the Telecom Regulatory Authority of India (TRAI) that the phone numbers of competitors were unavailable when users dialed them. BSNL can control access to the numbers of its competitors who are interconnected to BSNL’s network as the numbers are accessed by BSNL phones. It shows some of the anti-competitive practices in the Telecommunication Sector.
Imperial Radio and Gramophone Company v. Pieco Electronics and Electricals Ltd.

In this case, the complainant was a dealer of the respondent, selling Philips products like T.V. sets, radios, transistors and stereo systems. Certain differences arose between them and the respondent terminated the complainant’s dealership by giving 30 days notice. The complainant filed an injunction application before MRTPC restraining the respondent from terminating its dealership and alleging refusal to deal by the respondent. The respondent argued that the complainant previously failed to distribute some of the goods thereby resulting in losses to the respondent, as a result of which he withheld supplies and terminated the complainant’s dealership. MRTPC considered the injunction application and passed an order restraining the respondent from indulging in the alleged restrictive trade practice.
 Director General (I & R
) v. Raymond Woollen Mills Ltd. and others

In this case, it was alleged that respondent No.1 sold his products only to his sole distributor (respondent No. 2) in Ajmer district at a discount of 45% and stopped selling his products to other dealers thereby compelling them to approach respondent no. 2 who allowed them discount ranging from 35 to 42%. It was evident that respondent No. 1 refused to supply his products directly to other dealers in Ajmer. The Director General (Investigation and Registration) investigated the matter and found that this amounted to refusal to deal resulting in preventing and distorting the competition between various dealers in Ajmer district. The MRTPC issued a cease and desist order against respondent No.1.

Boycott 

A boycott or joint refusal to deal is a joint action by competitors that has the purpose of using the combined market power of those competitors to force a supplier, a competitor or a customer to agree to an action that harms competition, which would not be agreed to, absent the joint action. For example, by threatening to stop buying from a supplier, two retailing customers may be able to force the supplier not to sell one or more of its products to other retailers. Where the supplier agrees, the other retail stores would be losing sales if they have no other suppliers to supply the product to them. The use of this kind of threat is usually designed either to put the other retailers out of business or to limit competition in the sales of the item to two stores to make it easier to raise the price to the public. 

In many jurisdictions joint refusal to deal, is not illegal per se. Under the competition law of USA, joint refusal to deal is examined by the rule of reason test.
 The test says that the anti-competitive effect of the enterprise or group of enterprises has to outweigh the pro-competitive effect of the enterprise to qualify the trade practice as illegal. In UK, boycott, is considered illegal when it is done for collective enforcement of conditions.

The Competition Law 2004 of Vietnam prohibits such practices and holds them illegal irrespective of the combined market share of the parties to the agreement, under its Article 8(6) and 8(7), which are further explained by Article 19-20 of the Decree 116. 

Cases

Retail and Dispensing Chemists Association in Mumbai

In 1984, a case came up before the MRTPC after the Retail and Dispensing Chemists Association in Mumbai directed all wholesalers and retailers to boycott a Nestle product until the company met its demands. The Commission observed that the impact of the boycott was not negligible. It represented an attempt to deny consumers certain products that they were used to and, therefore, the hardship to such consumers was indisputable. The Commission accordingly passed a ‘cease and desist’ order.

All India Organisation of Chemists & Druggists

In 1982, the All India Organisation of Chemists & Druggists (AIOCD) had to face a similar stricture in a similar case.
 The AIOCD was brought before the Commission in 1983 after it issued a circular to pharmaceutical companies, warning that they would face a boycott by its members if they dealt with state cooperative organisations and appointed them as stockists, granting them sale rights. The case was decided in 1993, when the Commission observed this to be a restrictive trade practice.

Director General (I&R) vs. Consumer Protection Distributors Association & others

In this case, the respondents were alleged to have threatened to boycott the products of Balsara Hygiene Products Ltd. Complainant was engaged in manufacture and marketing of consumer goods of every day use like Promise tooth-paste and tooth-powder, Odopic Cleaning Powder, Odonil air freshner, Odomos mosquito repellant, etc, and appointed stockists for marketing the products. When the complainant informed the respondents (stockists) that three more stockists were going to be appointed, the respondents threatened to boycott the marketing of the products of the complainant and assaulted the Sales Manager of the company. The MRTPC on complaint made by the complainant passed an injunction order restraining the respondents from boycotting the products of the complainant in any part of the country in future.
Predatory Pricing

Predatory pricing is the practice of offering goods or services at exceptionally low prices, even at a loss, in order to drive out competitors or deter the entry of new players in the market. Once a predator has acquired or successfully maintained market power, it raises its price above the competition level to recoup the losses it sustained during the predatory period and make profits thereafter. Such profits are called supra-competitive profits. Even though the consumers would benefit from low prices in the short run, they can suffer in the long run due to loss of competition in the market.
A company would resort to predatory pricing only when it enjoys significant market power. In a market with many competitors, the exclusion of some players would not lead to sufficient weakening of competition, so as to allow the company to reap the benefits of anticompetitive practices. In order for predation to be successful, the exclusion of competition in the market should be instrumental in maintaining or creating the predator’s dominant position, thereby allowing the predator to charge high prices later on.

Predatory pricing necessarily involves the ability to raise prices once rivals have exited the market. Consequently, a key consideration in determining that low prices are in fact predatory and may lead to a substantial lessening of competition is whether the market is characterised by high barriers to entry. Without such barriers, any post-predation price increase by the dominant firm would simply attract entry so that the dominant firm would not be able to raise prices and recoup the costs of predation.

A predatory pricing strategy usually means that the predator:

· must be pricing exceptionally low or below cost;

· has an intent to eliminate specific competitors;

· has market power or dominance to eliminate competitors; and

· is able to sustain future market power to recoup earlier losses.

In the Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson case, the US Supreme Court in 1993 held that predatory pricing must meet two tests: the price must be below an appropriate measure of cost; and there must be a probability that the alleged predator will be able to recoup its losses through monopoly prices.

Predatory pricing is a serious threat to competition and consumer welfare that requires serious action from competition agencies and courts across the globe. However, vigorous price competition is often mistaken for predatory pricing. Competition agencies need to be careful while analysing predatory pricing cases so that they do not discourage welfare-enhancing competitive behaviour by their actions. 

For example, Wal-Mart is currently the largest retailer in the world. With more than 4,500 stores, it generated US$240bn in sales in 2002, which accounted for nearly 2.5 percent of the US GDP.
 Wal-Mart is often accused of engaging in anticompetitive business practices. Many smaller retailers and some consumer advocates allege, for instance, that Wal-Mart intentionally and unfairly quashes competition through extremely low prices. Because of Wal-Mart’s size, the argument goes, it can afford to offer extremely low prices until smaller businesses are forced to close down, leaving Wal-Mart as the only retailer in town. This practice too is referred to as predatory pricing. To convict a company of predatory pricing, it must be shown that the company prices its products below its costs. But a highly efficient distribution system and retailing expertise give Wal-Mart a cost advantage that enables it to price its products below the competition and still make a profit. In the view of the competition/antitrust law, this is healthy, rather than unfair, competition.
Predatory pricing is prohibited in the Competition Law 2004 of Vietnam, under its Article 13(1). According to the Law, such are the practices of ‘selling goods, providing services at prices lower than the aggregate costs in order to eliminate competitors’. This is further defined under Article 23-26 and Article 31 of the Decree 116/2005, which details quite a lot of criteria for calculating costs in such cases. Broadly, such costs include manufacture costs, distribution costs, and managerial costs. 

The Decree also mentions some cases where selling below cost is not considered as predatory pricing, such as in the case of prices for perishables, off-season products/services, sale off, or prices regulated by the State. However, in such cases, price cuts have to be explained in the clearest form possible at the selling points.
Cases

Wal-Mart Store, Inc. v. American Drugs (1995)

Wal-Mart is a leading US super market chain which also sells pharmaceuticals. In order to beat the prices charged by rival pharmacies, the headquarters of Wal-Mart sent out instructions to its Pharmacy Managers to resort to price reductions on some of the items. The key words in Wal-Mart’s subsequent advertisements were “meet or beat the competition without regard to cost”. In this backdrop, three local pharmacies in Faulkner County filed a complaint against Wal-Mart for violating the UTPs Act of Arkansas State. 

For the purposes of proving predatory behaviour on the part of Wal-Mart, the following questions were asked: did Wal-Mart have market power? Was the price below the cost? Was the measure aimed at driving out competitors? And was there an entry barrier? (i.e. unless entry barrier is very high competitors would re-enter the market). Considering all the facts, the Court concluded that there was no predatory behaviour on the part of Wal-Mart.

GlaxoSmithKline

The French Competition Council issued its first ever fine for predatory prices. The Council fined the pharmaceutical company GlaxoSmithKline €10mn for predatory pricing on drug sales in 1999 and 2000. The Council found that Glaxo sold Zinnat, an injectable antibiotic, at a price below costs so as to deter other drug makers from entering the market.

All India Float Glass Manufacturer’s Association

The All India Float Glass Manufacturers’ Association filed a complaint and an application seeking temporary injunction from the MRTPC against three Indonesian float glass companies, alleging they were selling their products at predatory prices in India, and were therefore guilty of restrictive and unfair trade practices under the terms of the MRTPA 1969. The Association complained that float glass at the landed price of US$155 to US$180 had been shipped to India between December 1997 and June 1998. 

The Indian manufacturers claimed that these prices were lower than not only the cost of production in Indonesia but also the variable cost of production. The complainant also furnished figures indicating the estimated cost of float glass internationally as well as the cost of production in India claiming Indian manufacturers would not be able to compete with the price at which the Indonesian manufacturers were selling or intending to sell to Indian consumers. The MRTPC instituted an enquiry on the complaint and granted interim injunction restraining the Indonesian companies from exporting their float glass to India at predatory price. However, the issue of extra-territorial jurisdiction of the MRTPC was raised in the Supreme Court in India, and the Supreme Court overturned the order of the MRTPC. The Supreme Court mentioned in its judgment that the MRTP Act did not give the MRTPC any extra-territorial jurisdiction and the MRTPC could not take action against the pricing of exports to India, nor could it restrict imports. 
Viettel, Vietnam

Viettel, a newcomer in the market for mobile phone services in Vietnam, launched a huge promotional campaign in September 2005. To celebrate its one-year operation, Viettel cut mobile phone subscription fees by VNDong 10,000 to VNDong 59,000 per month starting October 1, 2005. The corporation management board even announced that it would keep the subscription fees 10 to 15 percent lower than other mobile phone networks.

Analysing from the point of view of the Competition Law 2004 of Vietnam, many subscribers wondered whether such a promotion constituted an act of predatory pricing – a violation under the said law.

Answering questions whether Viettel’s move might be an unfair competition practice to attract competitors’ clientele, or a predatory pricing conduct, Mr. Tran Anh Son, Deputy Director of the Competition Administration Department under the Ministry of Trade of Vietnam said that the provision of the competition law on predatory pricing only applied to dominant enterprises with more than 30 percent market share, while Viettel controlled only 10 percent of the market at that time. He stressed that Viettel’s pricing behaviour was not predatory and did not violate the Competition Law.

Nesbitt Brewery (Pvt) Ltd

Nesbitt Brewery (Pvt) Limited, a small brewing company located at Chiredzi, Zimbabwe, lodged a complaint with the Competition Commission of Zimbabwe that National Breweries Limited was engaged in predatory pricing, having drastically reduced the price of clear beer in Chiredzi to unprofitable levels, with the intention of driving Nesbitt Brewery out of the market.

Investigations revealed that the clear beer industry in Zimbabwe was highly concentrated. Nesbitt Brewery was a new entrant into the market, challenging the long-standing monopoly position of National Breweries, which held a market share of 90 percent. National Breweries had a national distribution network, whilst Nesbitt Brewery operated only in Chiredzi.

Investigations further revealed that the National Breweries had organised a beer promotion in Chiredzi from May 1999 to April 2000, when the Commission started gathering information on the case. The promotion included substantial price reductions. The promotion was only held in Chiredzi, where Nesbitt Brewery was based and also sold the bulk of its beer. The National Breweries retail prices for its beer, in Chiredzi during the promotion period, were below its normal landed costs in that town.

The Commission conducted a full-scale investigation under section 28 of the Competition Act of 1996. The alleged practices were found to be predatory within the terms of Section 2 of the Act. Although National Breweries stopped their promotion activities as soon as they became aware that they were being investigated, the Commission made them sign an undertaking that they would desist from future promotional activities primarily aimed at driving Nesbitt Brewery out of the market.

Ceylon Oxygen Ltd, Sri Lanka
 

Ceylon Oxygen Ltd (COL) held approximately 80 percent market share in the production and distribution of oxygen gas and related products from its inception in 1936 until 1993 in Sri Lanka. Industrial Gases (Pvt) Ltd (IGL) commenced operations in this market in December 1993. In 1994, IGL objected to the behaviour of COL on the grounds of unfair trade practices that were detrimental to IGL.

It was alleged that in the aftermath of IGL’s entry into the market, COL had resorted to predatory pricing tactics, which were evidenced by a reduction in the deposit fee on oxygen cylinders from LKRupee 8,500 to LKR 3,000. In addition, there was a decrease in the maintenance charges from LKR 75, to a range of LKR 55 to LKR 35 after IGL’s entry.

Further, allegations were made of discriminatory discounts and it was also established that substantial discounts were given on different types of gases and cylinder charges.

On this matter, the FTC (Fair Trade Commission) identified the courses of conduct that would constitute anticompetitive practices, namely predatory pricing and discriminatory rebates. However, the Court of Appeal held that the FTC did not have the jurisdiction to investigate such practices under Section 11 of the FTCA, and therefore, did not recognise such conduct as ‘restricting, distorting or preventing competition’ within the meaning of Section 14. 

Garuda Indonesia Airways 

In Indonesia, Garuda Indonesia Airways is the biggest airline operator registered under Indonesian Airlines Association (INACA). The Decree of Ministry of Transportation authorised INACA to fix scheduled passenger tariffs on domestic economy class routes. In 1999, INACA engaged in predatory pricing to gain market share. The Commission for Supervision of Business Competition (KPPU) conducted an investigation and recommended to the Government of Indonesia that the authority of INACA to establish tariffs be abolished as it was involved in predatory pricing. The Government of Indonesia followed the recommendation and airlines fare in the domestic market got regularised.

Non-price predation and predatory behaviour

Distinguishing predatory behaviour from legitimate competition is difficult. Indeed, it is sometimes argued that predatory behaviour is a necessary concomitant of competition. The following cases illustrate the issue.

Cases

Director General (I&R) vs. Alfa Laval Agri (India) Ltd

Following an advertisement by the Dairy Department of the State of Punjab for procuring a milking parlour and a milk-cooling tank for installation in a village, a company named Westfalia Separator India Pvt. Ltd. approached the government with the intention of procuring the purchase order. A second company, Alfa Ltd., also approached the government but the order went to Westfalia. Later, Alfa informed the government that it would like to donate the milking parlour free of cost, following which the government cancelled the Westfalia purchase order. 

Westfalia then approached the MRTPC on the grounds that Alfa’s donation of equipment had led to the distortion/impairment/elimination of competition in the market. Alfa’s act, it alleged, was clearly a predatory tactic and thus it should be restrained from such practices. The Commission discharged the complaint, holding that the grant had lowered the cost of the project, which would ultimately benefit the consumers in particular and the public in general. In addition to that, the MRTPC held, Westfalia had not been able to prove that Alfa’s actions had in any way lead to the restriction of competition in the market. There was also no evidence to prove that the steps taken by Alfa Ltd had gained them a predominant position in the market.

Viettel, Vietnam

We have seen this case under predatory pricing. This case also has a component of non-price predatory behaviour. Viettel, a newcomer in the market for mobile phone services in Vietnam, launched a huge promotional programme in September 2005. To celebrate its one-year operation, the army-run mobile service provider offered unlimited free first calls within the network every day, free connection services for new post-paid subscribers and doubled the account value for new pre-paid subscribers. 

Tran Anh Son, Deputy Director of the Competition Administration Department under the Ministry of Trade of Vietnam, opined that Viettel’s offer of free connection services for new post-paid subscribers was in line with Section B, Article 181 of the Law on Commerce, and that the competition law did not prohibit such promotions. 

Nesbitt Brewery (Pvt) Ltd

We have seen this case under predatory pricing. This case also has a component of non-price predatory behaviour. Nesbitt Brewery (Pvt) Limited, a small brewing company located at Chiredzi, Zimbabwe, lodged a complaint with the Competition Commission of Zimbabwe that National Breweries Limited was engaged in several activities with the intention of driving Nesbitt Brewery out of the market.

Nesbitt Brewery was a new entrant into the market, challenging the long-standing monopoly position of National Breweries, which held a market share of 90 percent. National Breweries had a national distribution network, whilst Nesbitt Brewery operated only in Chiredzi.

Investigations further revealed that the National Breweries had organised a beer promotion in Chiredzi from May 1999 to April 2000, when the Commission started gathering information on the case. The promotion included free snacks and T-shirts, lucky draw tickets and free beers. The promotion was only held in Chiredzi, where Nesbitt Brewery is based and also sells the bulk of its beer. 

The Commission conducted a full-scale investigation under section 28 of the Competition Act of 1996. The alleged practices were found to be predatory within the terms of Section 2 of the Act. Although National Breweries stopped their promotion activities as soon as they became aware that they were being investigated, the Commission made them sign an undertaking that they would desist from future promotional activities primarily aimed at driving Nesbitt Brewery out of the market.

Exclusive dealing arrangements 

Such an agreement is between the supplier and the distributor, where the former dictates to the latter on his/her market. That means that whether or not the distributor will sell to any particular region or to a particular class of customers is to be decided by the supplier. 

Additionally, a retailer or a wholesaler is tied to purchase from a supplier on the understanding that no other distributor will be appointed or receive supplies in a given area.
In most jurisdictions exclusive dealings include exclusive supply arrangement and exclusive distribution arrangement. 

Such agreements tend to have an adverse effect on competition, since they may restrict the access of rivals to distributors. Rivals may be foreclosed from the market altogether or, more commonly, forced to use higher cost or less effective methods to bring their products to the market. In either case, competition can be reduced through either reducing the number of manufacturers serving the market or by artificially raising the costs of some manufacturers.

It is frequently argued that exclusive dealing agreements help a firm organise their distribution more efficiently. In such cases, where these agreements result in cost reduction or some other efficiency dividend, there may not be any competition problems associated with them, or only some minimal ones.
 

Due to this dual nature, in some jurisdictions, the conduct is prohibited outright (per se), while in other jurisdictions such as Australia, for example, it is subject to a test of whether it has substantially lessened competition in a market. According to Australian law, to determine whether substantial lessening of competition has occurred, the following factors must be analysed

a) overall market for the particular product and its substitutes and

b) whether or not the refusal would substantially restrict availability of that type of product to consumers. 

When territorial restrictions have been imposed as a condition of supply, it must be determined whether consumers are severely restricted in their ability to buy a product or its substitutes within the territory. The rule of thumb is that the more exclusive the product and the more powerful the supplier, the more likely it is that competition will be affected.

In the United States, exclusive dealing was per se illegal at one time. In Continental TV, Inc. v. G.T.E. Sylvania Inc.,
 it was held that exclusive dealing is not always illegal. The rule of reason approach can be employed to see whether the practice leads to monopolisation and substantially affects competition in the relevant market.

Various forms of exclusive dealing agreements are prohibited under Sections 5 and 6 of Article 8 of the Competition Law 2004 of Vietnam, though the term ‘exclusive dealing’ is not mentioned specifically therein. 

Article 8(5) of the Law prohibits those ‘agreement on imposing on other enterprises conditions on signing of goods or services purchase or sale contracts or forcing other enterprises to accept obligations which have no direct connection with the subject of such contracts’ if the combined market share of the parties to agreement equals or exceeds 30 percent of the relevant market (read in combination with Art. 9(2) of the Law). The Decree 116/2005 further explains, under its Article 18, such agreements in the light of either full-line forcing or third-line forcing, as mentioned above. However, instead of prohibiting them per se, the Vietnam law and regulation instead subject these agreements to the ‘substantial lessening of competition test’.   

A combined reading of Article 8(6) and Article 9(2) of the Competition Law 2004 of Vietnam shows that exclusive dealing agreements aimed at foreclosing other enterprises to enter the market or develop business are prohibited in Vietnam irrespective of the combined market share of the parties to the agreement. In particular, Section 2a) of Article 19 of the Decree 116/2005, which explains in further details Article 8(6) of the Competition Law, mentions that the act of forming an exclusive network with distributors and retailers to create difficulty for rivals is unlawful.
Cases
JCB

JCB, one of the UK’s biggest manufacturers of construction equipment restricted sales by its distributors outside their allotted areas in the UK, France, Italy and Ireland. The EC fined JCB US$36mn for this act. The restrictions had been used for over 10 years to indirectly stop customers from buying machines at lower prices in other countries. The Commissioner justifying the fine said, “it is shocking that important companies present in all member states still jeopardise the most fundamental principles of the internal market to the loss of distributors and, ultimately, consumers.
”
McDowell & Co. Ltd. 

McDowell & Co. Ltd., in India, imposed territorial restriction on its franchise holder’s manufacturers/bottlers, to the effect that they were to confine their selling operations to areas allocated to them and prohibited them from selling their products at any place outside the respective areas. The MRTPC held this practice to be a restrictive one. The Commission observed that in view of the relatively small share of McDowell in the soft drinks industry and relatively large areas allocated to each bottler, the territorial restriction was not substantial and did not restrict or discourage competition. But the possibility of these restrictions inhibiting competition at a later stage could not be ruled out if and when the market share of McDowell increased significantly.
Bangalore Jute Factory

The Bangalore Jute Factory entered into an exclusive dealing arrangement with its distributor with the clause, “you shall not, without our consent in writing, deal in any product manufactured by any other party local or foreign, which is similar to the product covered by this agreement”. The MRTPC held it to be restrictive.

Aditya Birla Group and Holcim

The race for market leadership in the cement sector has grown more intense with the Aditya Birla Group (comprising UltraTech and Grasim) and Holcim (ACC) asking dealers in Mumbai to exclusively sell their cement bags for a commission or face a halt in supplies, according to prominent dealers. “We have been told we would get about Rs. 2.25 extra per bag if we exclusively sold products of both these cement majors,” one Mumbai-based dealer revealed. 

According to industry sources, about 35-40 percent of the dealers in Mumbai and surrounding areas (Dahanu and Mira belts, Thane, Raigad and Panvel) have agreed to sell either Aditya Birla Group or Holcim cement bags. “We have been informed by a cement major at a stockists’ meeting that if we did not accept exclusive dealership, the supply of cement bags would be stopped. We have been given until the end of this month to decide,” the dealer added. 

However, when contacted, an Aditya Birla Group spokesperson said, “Around 60 percent of our dealers are exclusive, and it’s completely voluntary”. A spokesperson for ACC Ltd. declined to comment. More than 80 percent of ACC’s dealers have an exclusive arrangement with the company, it is learnt. Says Shailendra Choksi, Director, JK Laxmi Cement, “We cannot bind dealers to become exclusive sellers of our commodity. Of late, this practice may have started because of short supply, but this is not the best practice.” 

Ceylon Oxygen Ltd, Sri Lanka

We have seen this case under predatory pricing. It also has a component of exclusive dealing arrangements. Ceylon Oxygen Ltd (COL) held approximately 80 percent market share in the production and distribution of oxygen gas and related products from its inception in 1936 until 1993 in Sri Lanka. Industrial Gases (Pvt) Ltd (IGL) commenced operations in this market in December 1993. In 1994, IGL objected to the behaviour of COL on the grounds of unfair trade practices that were detrimental to IGL.

It was alleged that in the aftermath of IGL’s entry into the market, COL had entered into written agreements with its bulk purchasers that made it compulsory for them to purchase their total requirements from COL for an agreed time period. 

On this matter, the FTC (Fair Trade Commission) identified exclusive dealing as a course of conduct that would constitute an anticompetitive practice. However, the Court of Appeal held that the FTC did not have the jurisdiction to investigate such practices under Section 11 of the FTCA, and therefore, did not recognise such conduct as ‘restricting, distorting or preventing competition’ within the meaning of Section 14. 

Vietnam Beer Joint Venture

Tiger, Heineken and Bivina (produced by the Vietnam Beer Joint-Venture) were alleged to have formed an alliance, using exclusive dealing tactics to prevent Laser, the first Vietnamese brand of bottled draught beer (produced by Tan hiep Phat Corp.), from entering the market   

Marketed in 2004, Laser beer, could not access retail shops, distribution agencies and bars etc, due to the contracts these shops and agents had with the aforementioned beer producers, which included an exclusive term preventing these sellers and distributors from selling, exhibiting, introducing, marketing or even allowing marketing staff of any other beer brands to work on their business sites. As compensation, these shops and distributors would receive a ‘sponsor’ amount between VNDong 50mn (US$3174) and some VND100mn (US$6349) per annum. 

To make matters worse, a beer shop was taken to Court by one of the big beer producers for the so-called ‘violation of economic contract’. The decision of the Ho Chi Minh City People’s Court was that the beer shop “Cay Dua” was not permitted to advertise, sell or allow Laser marketing staff at their site until November 2004; in accordance with the contract signed between the shop and the Vietnam Beer Joint-Venture since November 2003.

Though analysts opined that the terms of the contract were an abuse of dominance by Vietnam Beer JV to compete unfairly and maintain its dominant position by unjust practice, the contract was able to escape the scrutiny of the law, as Vietnam was yet to have a Competition Law at that time, and the Commercial Law and the State Ordinance on Economic Contracts at that time did not cover these areas.

Accra Brewery Ltd

Accra Brewery Ltd sued Guinness Ghana Ltd, seeking an order of interim injunction to restrain the latter from entering into or enforcing an agreement entitled ‘Guinness means profit’ with outlet owners of alcoholic beverages. The plaintiff manufactured products (Club Super Stout, Club Dark Beer and Castle Milk Stout) that competed with the products (Guinness Foreign Extra Stout) of Guinness. Accra Brewery’s arguments were that:

· Guinness Ghana Ltd had entered into a ‘money induced’ agreement with about 183 retailers of alcoholic beverages in 1999, which bound these retailers to stock and advertise only its products. Hence, these retailers refused to stock the products of the Accra Brewery;

· It was unlawful for Guinness to induce their common customers to break their contracts with Accra Brewery;

· The conduct of Guinness was preventing the Ghanaian public from exercising their freedom to choose any alcoholic or non-alcoholic beverage in drinking bars or other authorised places where both the companies’ products were sold;

· Guinness’s act of inducement contravened the tenets of social and economic liberty and prosperity of the individual to trade with whom he pleases and the prosperity of the nation by the expansion of the total volume of trade; and

· Accra Brewery had lost substantial income as a consequence of the activity of Guinness.

The Judge ruled against Accra Brewery, giving the judgment that:

· There was no evidence of Guinness seeking to create a monopoly;

· There was no evidence that Guinness, by their own actions, was seeking to prevent customers from buying similar products more cheaply from elsewhere. This was since the products had the same sale price that was determined by agreement among the producers; and customers were free to choose which outlets they could buy from;

· There was no evidence that Guinness’s market share had risen, as a consequence of the agreement; and

· There was no evidence that the public interest was likely to suffer, as a result of the agreement between Guinness and the selected retailers, since consumers still had a choice. 

The Director-General, MRTPC vs. Kothari Electronics and Industries Ltd.

Carbon film resisters and capacitors, distributors of respondents’ products were restricted from marketing the products within specific territories. On enquiry, the MRTPC held that the restriction clearly attracted exclusivity and directed the respondent to discontinue the impugned practice.

Zambian Breweries Ltd

Zambian Breweries Ltd (ZBL) notified their exclusive dealership and cooler usage arrangement to the Zambian Competition Commission (ZCC). ZCC determined that ZBL was a monopoly undertaking controlling 95% of the clear beer market in Zambia and that the object of the exclusive arrangements was anticompetitive by foreclosing market access of competing products. ZCC observed that certain clauses in the distributorship agreement forbade distributors from carrying competing products. ZCC declared the exclusive distributorship anticompetitive and placed conditions on the placement of coolers in the retail outlets.

Zisco Medical Benefit Society

The Competition and Tariff Commission of Zimbabwe charged Zisco Medical Benefit Society (ZMBF), a domestic company, for arbitrarily closing its accounts with most community pharmacies in the area and directing its members to use pharmacies owned by Jenita Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Limited when purchasing prescribed medicines. The Commission ordered ZMBF, not to direct its members to use community pharmacies owned by Jenita Pharmaceuticals, or any other particular or specific pharmacies as a condition for membership.
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� The Portuguese Competition Law declares as an abuse “the refusal, upon appropriate payment, to provide any other undertaking with access to an essential network or other infrastructure which the first party controls, when, without such access, for factual or legal reasons, the second party cannot operate as a competitor of the undertaking in a dominant position in the market upstream or downstream, always excepting that the dominant undertaking demonstrates that, for operational or other reasons, such access is not reasonably possible” (article 6 (3)(b)).
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